

No. 20-1775

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,  
ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

REED D. RUBINSTEIN  
America First Legal  
Foundation  
600 14th Street, N.W.  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 964-3721

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Spero Law LLC  
557 East Bay Street  
#22251  
Charleston, SC 29413  
(843) 606-0640  
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The decision below enables evasion of the APA. ....	5
II. The case is not moot. ....	9
III. The public charge rule is valid. ....	17
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	8
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	6
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220, (4th Cir.) (Wilkinson, J.), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 19
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Cook County v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 19-6334, 2021 WL 3633917 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2021) .....	8
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	9, 10
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	18

<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	6, 16
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	2, 6, 13, 18
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021) .....	2
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	5, 13, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	6, 8
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	2, 5
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	19
<i>Make the Road New York v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	11
<i>Morgan v. Daniels</i> , 153 U.S. 120 (1894) .....	12
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	8

<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10, 14
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>New York v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	6
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 21-10806, 2021 WL 5882670 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021) .....	3
<i>Texas v. Cook County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2562 (2021) .....	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115, 5 Cranch 115 (1809) .....	20
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , No. 20-2834, 2020 WL 4749859 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020).....	14

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 12, 13

*Wolf v. Cook County*,  
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020) ..... 2

**Constitution and Statutes**

Mass. Const. pt. I, art. XXX ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c) ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)..... 2, 17

**Regulations**

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,  
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018) ..... 16, 18

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 18

Implementation of Vacatur,  
86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021)..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Samuel Bray, *Does the APA support national  
injunctions?*, *The Volokh Conspiracy*,  
<https://bit.ly/33dW5db> (May 8, 2018) ..... 12

Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017) .....	13
Brief for the Federal Appellants 85, <i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189, 2019 WL 721635 (3d Cir. Feb. 15, 2019) .....	11
Brief for the Petitioners 49, <i>Trump v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 19-454, 2020 WL 1190624 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2020) .....	12
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Nationwide Injunctions' Governance Problems: Forum Shopping, Politicizing Courts, and Eroding Constitutional Structure</i> , 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 29 (2019) .....	13
John Harrison, <i>Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies</i> , 37 Yale J. Reg. Bull. 37 (2020) .....	12
Ronald M. Levin, "Vacation" at Sea: <i>Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003) ....	13



Memorandum from the Office of the Attorney General to the Heads of Civil Litigating Components & U.S. Attorneys, Litigation Guidelines for Cases Presenting the Possibility of Nationwide Injunctions (Sept. 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1093881/download">https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1093881/download</a> .....	10
Reply Brief for Appellant 22–27, <i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , No. 18-2885, 2018 WL 6605982 (7th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018) .....	11
Reply in Support of Application for a Stay 11–15, <i>DHS v. New York</i> , No. 19A785 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2020), <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/19/19A785/129741/20200123160342975_19A785%20Reply.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/19/19A785/129741/20200123160342975_19A785%20Reply.pdf</a> .....	11
Zayn Siddique, <i>Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (2017).....	15
